

**No. 17-35640**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**City of Seattle, et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

PETER S. HOLMES

*Seattle City Attorney*

GREGORY C. NARVER

MICHAEL K. RYAN

SARA O'CONNOR-KRISS

JOSH JOHNSON

*Assistant City Attorneys*

Seattle City Attorney's Office

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 684-8200

STEPHEN P. BERZON

STACEY M. LEYTON

P. CASEY PITTS

Altshuler Berzon LLP

177 Post Street, Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94108

(415) 421-7151

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees City of Seattle et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	5
ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
I.    The challenged Seattle Ordinance .....	6
II.   Litigation history .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    The Ordinance is exempt from federal antitrust law as an exercise of Seattle’s delegated authority to regulate the local for-hire transportation and taxicab industries.....	15
A. The Ordinance satisfies the “clear articulation” requirement.....	18
1. <i>Parker</i> permits states to delegate discretionary regulatory authority to municipal governments.....	18
2. The Ordinance falls within the City’s delegated authority, which is construed broadly for <i>Parker</i> immunity purposes ...	22
3. Transportation companies like Uber and Lyft are not exempt from the City’s delegated regulatory authority .....	28
4. <i>Parker</i> immunity preserves states’ ability to grant municipalities discretionary regulatory powers.....	35
B. The Ordinance satisfies the “active supervision” requirement.....	37
1. Municipal supervision is sufficient .....	37

2. The Director’s affirmative obligation to review and approve or reject all proposed agreements constitutes active supervision .....	43
II. The District Court properly dismissed the Sherman Act claim.....	47
III. The NLRA does not preempt the Ordinance .....	48
A. The District Court properly dismissed the <i>Machinists</i> preemption claim.....	48
B. The District Court properly dismissed the <i>Garmon</i> preemption claim.....	56
CONCLUSION .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM.....	SA-i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acosta v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Am. Fed. of Musicians v. Carroll</i> , 391 U.S. 99 (1968).....	55
<i>Beasley v. Food Fair of N.C., Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 653 (1974).....	50, 54, 55
<i>Boone v. Redevelopment Agency</i> , 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	47
<i>Bud Antle, Inc. v. Barbosa</i> , 45 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1994).....	56, 58
<i>California Liquor Dealers v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	18, 41
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	21
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	49
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Seattle</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00322, 2016 WL 4595981 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 9, 2016).....	10
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	18, 35

<i>Columbia Steel Casting Co., Inc. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	20
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 60 F.Supp.3d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	30, 31, 57
<i>Doe v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 184 F.Supp.3d 774 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	29
<i>Elec. Inspectors, Inc. v. Village of East Hills</i> , 320 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986).....	14, 47, 48
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	21, 37, 45
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Gold Cross Ambulance &amp; Transfer v. City of Kansas City</i> , 705 F.2d 1005 (8th Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 726 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1984).....	19, 42, 43
<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 29 P.3d 709 (Wash. 2001).....	26

*Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Davis*,  
476 U.S. 380 (1986).....56, 57

*Jama v. ICE*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....53

*Kern-Tulare Water Dist. v. City of Bakersfield*,  
828 F.2d 514 (9th Cir. 1987).....27

*Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.*,  
940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991).....19

*Llewellyn v. Crothers*,  
765 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1985).....27, 28

*Machinists v. Wisc. Employment Relations Comm’n*,  
427 U.S. 132 (1976)..... 12, 48, 49, 50

*Marine Engineers Beneficial Ass’n v. Iternale S.S. Co.*,  
370 U.S. 173 (1962).....58, 59

*Medic Air Corp. v. Air Ambulance Authority*,  
843 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1988).....20

*Mercy-Peninsula Ambulance, Inc. v. San Mateo County*,  
791 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1986).....18

*Mich. Paytel Joint Venture v. City of Detroit*,  
287 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2002).....42

*N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC*,  
135 S.Ct. 1101 (2015).....*passim*

*New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann*,  
285 U.S. 262 (1932)..... 5

*O’Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.*,  
82 F.Supp.3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....29, 30, 57

*Parker v. Brown*,  
317 U.S. 341 (1943).....*passim*

*Patrick v. Burget*,  
486 U.S. 94 (1988).....45

*Preferred Communications, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
754 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 18, 35, 36, 43

*Rhone v. Try Me Cab Co.*,  
65 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1933) .....31, 33

*Riverview Investments, Inc. v. Ottawa Community Improvement Corp.*,  
774 F.2d 162 (6th Cir. 1985).....41

*San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon*,  
359 U.S. 236 (1959)..... 12, 56, 57, 59

*Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v. United States*,  
471 U.S. 48 (1985).....*passim*

*Springs Ambulance Serv. v. City of Rancho Mirage*,  
745 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1984).....20

*Stump v. Sparkman*,  
435 U.S. 349 (1978).....24

*Tom Hudson & Associates, Inc. v. City of Chula Vista*,  
746 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 14, 40, 41, 44

*Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire*,  
471 U.S. 34 (1985).....*passim*

*Traweek v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
920 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1990).....2, 17

*Tri-State Rubbish, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.*,  
998 F.2d 1073 (1st Cir. 1993) .....41

*Turf Paradise, Inc. v. Arizona Downs*,  
670 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1982).....44

*United Farm Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Ariz. Agricultural Emp’t Relations Bd.*,  
669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982) .....*passim*

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....21

*Yakima Valley Mem. Hosp. v. Wash. Dep’t of Health*,  
 654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011).....48

**Statutory Authorities**

15 U.S.C. §1 .....*passim*

29 U.S.C. §152 .....52

29 U.S.C. §158 .....58

29 U.S.C. §164 ..... 15, 50, 52

Cal. Lab. Code §1164 .....50

Seattle, Wash. Municipal Code §6.310.110.....6, 8

Seattle, Wash. Municipal Code §6.310.150.....31

Seattle, Wash. Municipal Code §6.310.175.....31

Seattle, Wash. Municipal Code §6.310.270.....31

Seattle, Wash. Municipal Code §6.310.400.....31

Seattle, Wash. Municipal Code §6.310.540.....31

Seattle, Wash. Municipal Code §6.310.735.....*passim*

Wash. Rev. Code §46.72.001 .....*passim*

Wash. Rev. Code §46.72.160.....*passim*

Wash. Rev. Code §48.177.005 .....34

Wash. Rev. Code §48.177.010 .....34

Wash. Rev. Code §81.04.010 .....32, 34

Wash. Rev. Code §81.72.200.....*passim*

Wash. Rev. Code §81.72.210..... 15, 29



**Legislative Materials**

1955 Wash. Sess. Laws 1409 .....32  
1961 Wash. Sess. Laws 413 .....32  
1961 Wash. Sess. Laws 465 .....32  
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947) .....54

**Additional Authorities**

Merrick B. Garland, *Antitrust and State Action: Economic Efficiency  
and the Political Process*, 96 Yale L.J. 486 (1987) .....17, 39
